P \$280.00 648852

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Avaya Technology Corporation	01/29/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC
Street Address:	1285 Southern Way
City:	Sparks
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89431

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6488525
Patent Number:	6499861
Patent Number:	6506976
Patent Number:	6511327
Patent Number:	6522737
Patent Number:	6530810
Patent Number:	6536042

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (828)431-2520

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-982-1708

Email: lthomas@commscope.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Thomas

Address Line 1: 1100 Commscope Place, SE
Address Line 4: Hickory, NORTH CAROLINA 28602

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura Thomas

PATENT
REEL: 019984 FRAME: 0019

500379132

Total Attachments: 7
source=AVAYA001#page1.tif
source=AVAYA001#page2.tif
source=AVAYA001#page3.tif
source=AVAYA001#page4.tif
source=AVAYA001#page5.tif
source=AVAYA001#page6.tif
source=AVAYA001#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), is by and between Avaya Technology Corp., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 211 Mount Airy Road, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920, United States of America ("ASSIGNOR"), and CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with its offices in Sparks, Nevada, United States of America ("ASSIGNEE"). This Agreement is being entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 26, 2003, between Avaya Inc. ("Avaya") and CommScope, Inc., a parent company of ASSIGNEE ("Purchase Agreement"), and shall become effective as of the Closing Date specified in the Purchase Agreement ("Effective Date").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Purchase Agreement provides that the parties hereto shall enter into this Assignment in order to assign certain of ASSIGNOR's intellectual property assets to ASSIGNEE as prescribed herein;
- B. WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR presently owns or controls certain patents and patent applications, listed in the attached Schedule (hereinafter "TRANSFERRED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS"); and
- C. WHEREAS, in furtherance of the foregoing assignment of intellectual property assets, ASSIGNOR desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver and vest all of its interests and rights in the TRANSFERRED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS for all countries, jurisdictions and political entities of the world, to and in ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valid consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR, subject to existing rights and licenses of third parties, does hereby assign, convey, transfer and deliver, and agrees to assign, convey, transfer and deliver to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest, for all countries, jurisdictions and political entities of the world, along with the right to sue for past infringement, to all TRANSFERRED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS and corresponding counterpart foreign patents and patent applications.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, upon request, ASSIGNOR will record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at its own expense, any assignment, grant or conveyance, not previously recorded therein, by which it acquired ownership or any right to convey any of the TRANSFERRED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS.

C-839294v03_12952.01097

ASSIGNOR further agrees that, upon request, ASSIGNOR will at any time without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE's expense (except as provided above), furnish all necessary documentation relating to or supporting chain of title, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for vesting title to the TRANSFERRED PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

C-839294v03_12952.01097

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this PATENT ASSIGNMENT to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

AVAYA TECHNOLOGY CORP.

COMMSCOPE SOLUTIONS PROPERTIES, LLC

Name: Frank B. Wyatt, II

Title: Manager

C-839294v03_12952.01097

PATENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I CERTIFY that on this day of, 2004,	STATE OF _)				
this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as of Avaya Technology Corp. and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by Avaya Technology Corp. as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors. Name: Notary Public My Commission Expires: [Notarial Seal] STATE OF Local A SS. I CERTIFY that on this 29 Th day of Alle Avaya Technology Corp. as its voluntary personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the Marked of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Late A Streethard Name: Parale R Streethard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-12-06 CAR R. STREETHARD Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-12-06 CAR R. STREETHARD) ss.)				
b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by Avaya Technology Corp. as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors. Name: Notary Public My Commission Expires: [Notarial Seal] STATE OF Doent Charage) ss. COUNTY OF Bures) ss. I CERTIFY that on this 29 the day of Japaney personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the Marage of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Patricia L Streethard Name: Arracia R Streethard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 On A R Streethard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 On A R Streethard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06	I CEI personally car	RTIFY that o	on this and this person	_ day of acknowledge	ed under oath, to	, 2004,	nat:
b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by Avaya Technology Corp. as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors. Name: Notary Public My Commission Expires: [Notarial Seal] STATE OF Lord Caraya) ss. COUNTY OF Buree) I CERTIFY that on this 29 th day of January personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the Industrial of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Attack Attackard Name: Patencia R. Streethard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 SOLE R. STREETHARD			d, sealed and	delivered of Avaya	the attached Technology Co	Patent Assignmerp. and had the au	ent as thority
Notary Public My Commission Expires: [Notarial Seal] STATE OF Lord Creation STATE OF Lord Creation I CERTIFY that on this 29th day of January, 2004, Frank B. Wy personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: a) this person signed, scaled and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the Maraker of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Astricia L Streethard Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 TOTAL OF THE STREET COMMISSION Expires: 11-14-06	o) this Pa	atent Assignme	ent was signed a ne of authority f	and made by from its Board	Avaya Technolo I of Directors.	ogy Corp. as its vo	luntary
[Notarial Seal] STATE OF LORIN CARRUPA) ss. COUNTY OF BURKE) ss. I CERTIFY that on this 29 th day of Almay 2, 2004, Frank B. We personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the Marked of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Patricia R. Streeking Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 CAR. S. Streeking Sealed and Marked Patent Assignment as the Marked Patent Assignment Assignme	Notary Public						
I CERTIFY that on this 29 TH day of JADUARY, 2004, PRANK B. Wy personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that: a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the MADAGE of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Patricia Estrection Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 TOTA R. STOREGET STORE		_					
b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member. Patricia R Streickland Name: Patricia R Streickland Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 Told R. Streickland Robert R. Streickland Robert R. Streickland	I CER ersonally cam	TIFY that on the before me a reconsigned.	this <u>29</u> 77 nd this person a	cknowledged	attached Pote	my satisfaction tha	t:
Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11-14-06 CAR. S.	this Pate	ent Assignmer luntary act and	nt was signed a	nd made hy	Commecone So	Intions Description	110
CIA P. S.	otary Public		RICKLAND				
BLIC (32.1295201097)	NOTAR,	on Expires:	1-14-06				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this PATENT ASSIGNMENT to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

AVAYA TECHNOLOGY CORP.

Name: Garry K. Mc Guire
Title: Attomy-in-Fact

COMMSCOPE SOLUTIONS PROPERTIES, LLC

By:

Name:

Title:

C-839294v03_12952.01097

PATENT

REEL: 019984 FRAME: 0025

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF New Yersey) SS. COUNTY OF Somerset)	
COUNTY OF BARASET)	
I CERTIFY that on this 29th day of, 2004. Crary k-mccapersonally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that:	الاحا
a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as of Avaya Technology Corp. and had the authority to do so; and	
b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by Avaya Technology Corp. as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors.	
(lette lette	
Name:	
Notary Public Christine Teacemer	
My Commission Expires: Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires January 17, 2006	
	٠,
[Notarial Seal]	
STATE OF)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
I CERTIFY that on this day of, 2004,	
personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction that:	
a) this person signed, sealed and delivered the attached Patent Assignment as the of CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina, which is the sole Member of CommScope Nevada LLC, which is the sole Member of CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC, and had the authority to do so; and	
riopation, mo had the additivity to do so, and	
b) this Patent Assignment was signed and made by CommScope Solutions Properties, LLC as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority arising from the approval thereof by its sole Member.	
Solo Monitor.	
Name:	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
73.Y . 1 . M . 13	
[Notarial Seal]	
[Notarial Seal]	
[Notarial Seal] C-839294v0312952.01097	

Transferred Patents and Applications (U.S.)

58	295 Abel 4-5	4/10/01	12/3/02	6 488 525	Wire I and Guide For Commission
				2012	Illuminated Patch Cord Connector Ports For Use In A
296	296 German 26-13	9/23/99	10/34/00	700 007 0	Telecommunications Patch Closet Having Patch Cord
207	297 Nevers 3	200710	70/10/71	0,489,801	l racing Capabilities
	Neveux 3	9/14/99	1/14/03	6,506,976	Electrical Cable Apparatus And Mothed For Modified
3	298 Cowan 8-3-20-28-46	11/5/99	1/28/03	6 511 327	Cimplified Metropic Life Co.
				2011	Similar Network Interface Device
299	299 Bartolutti 3,13,10,10 o	0.00			System And Method Of Operation For A
	0-01-0-10-10-0	68/01/7	2/18/03	6,522,737	Telecommunications Patch System
300	300 Goodrich				High Performance Communication Connector
	To the control of the	3/22/01	3/11/03	6,530,810	Contstruction
203	200				Signal Distribution System With Integrated IR Signal
5	ranio	5/24/99	3/18/03	6 536 042 Control	location of the control of the contr

List A

RECORDED: 10/18/2007